Tax impact of non-GAAP adjustments (5,149)   (5,149)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax (7,292)   (7,292)

Adjusted net income from continuing operations 45,145$   -$   45,145$

Benefit from income taxes, excluding tax impacts above (20,253)   (20,253)
Interest expense, net 22,837   22,837
Depreciation 2,360   2,360
Non-recurring costs and other 6,561   6,561

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations 56,650$   -$   56,650$

Adjusted EBITDA Margin % 20%

For the Six Months Ended July 31, 2022

(1) Non-GAAP revenue adjustments include reseller fees, which are presented on a net basis in GAAP revenue.

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES:
THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2021
(IN THOUSANDS)

13

For the
Period from

5/1/21 to 6/11/21

For the
Period from

5/1/21 to 6/11/21

Period from
6/12/21 to

7/31/21

Proforma
Revenues:

Total revenues 25,255$   34,814$   75,466$   10,923$   146,458$   10,309$   156,767$
Operating expenses

Cost of revenues 11,836   6,949   22,290   6,468   47,543
Content and software development 258   4,510   6,208   10,976
Selling and marketing 5,398   10,905   19,650   35,953
General and administrative 10,765   4,652   16,824   32,241
Amortization of intangible assets 1,063   14,575   18,493   34,131
Recapitalization and acquisition-related costs -   4,927   9,900   14,827
Restructuring 146   (910)   287   (477)

Total operating expenses 29,466   45,608   93,652   6,468   175,194
Operating loss: (4,211)$   (10,794)$   (18,186)$   4,455$   (28,736)$

Other income (expense), net (852)   304   (992)   (1,540)
Fair value adjustment of warrants -   800   17,115   17,915
Interest income -   53   9   62
Interest expense (1,901)   (5,354)   (9,265)   (16,520)

Loss before benefit from income taxes (6,964)   (14,991)   (11,319)   4,455   (28,819)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 481   (464)   (1,996)   (1,979)
Loss from continuing operations (7,445)   (14,527)   (9,323)   4,455   (26,840)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax -   2,668   (2,531)   137
Net loss (7,445)$   (11,859)$   (11,854)$   4,455$   (26,703)$

Adjusted net income and Adjusted EBITDA:
Amortization of intangible assets 1,063$   14,575$   18,493$   -$   34,131$
Impact of fresh-start reporting 4,455   (4,455)
Recapitalization and acquisition-related costs 7,469   4,927   9,900   -   22,296
Restructuring 266   (910)   287   -   (357)
Warrant fair value adjustment and foreign currency -   (1,179)   (16,377)   -   (17,556)
Stock-based compensation expense -   -   4,817   4,817
Tax impact of non-GAAP adjustments 608   3,106   2,432   6,145
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax -   (2,668)   2,531   -   (137)

Adjusted net income from continuing operations 1,961$   10,447$   10,229$   -$   22,636$

Benefit from income taxes, excluding tax impacts above (127)   (3,570)   (4,428)   -   (8,124)
Interest expense, net 1,901   5,301   9,256   -   16,458
Depreciation 467   557   1,006   -   2,030
Non-recurring costs and other 709   460   154   -   1,323

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations 4,911$   13,195$   16,217$   -$   34,323$

Adjusted EBITDA Margin % 23%

(1) GAAP results of Skillsoft include Global Knowledge subsequent to June 11, 2021.

(2) Non-GAAP revenue adjustments include the add back of (i) non-cash deferred revenue fair value adjustments and (ii) reseller fees, which are presented on a net basis in
GAAP revenue.

(3) Non-GAAP revenue adjustment includes proforma Codecademy revenue to allow better comparison against the three months ended July 31, 2022.

For the Three Months Ended July 31, 2021

Global
Knowledge Skillsoft Codecademy (3)Skillsoft (1)

Non-GAAP
Revenue

Adjustments (2) Combined

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES:
SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2021
(IN THOUSANDS)

14

For the
Period from

2/1/21 to 6/11/21

For the
Period from

2/1/21 to 6/11/21

For the
Period from
6/12/21 to

Proforma
Revenues:

Total revenues 71,932$   102,494$   75,466$   33,640$   283,532$   13,070$   296,602$
Operating expenses

Cost of revenues 34,698   22,043   22,290   14,557   93,588
Content and software development 492   15,012   6,208   -   21,712
Selling and marketing 16,404   34,401   19,650   -   70,455
General and administrative 19,765   16,471   16,824   -   53,060
Amortization of intangible assets 2,646   46,492   18,493   -   67,631
Recapitalization and acquisition-related costs -   6,641   9,900   -   16,541
Restructuring 2,764   (576)   287   -   2,475

Total operating expenses 76,769   140,484   93,652   14,557   325,462
Operating loss: (4,837)$   (37,990)$   (18,186)$   19,083$   (41,930)$

Other income (expense), net 624   (167)   (992)   -   (535)
Fair value adjustment of warrants -   900   17,115   -   18,015
Interest income -   60   9   -   69
Interest expense (11,970)   (16,763)   (9,265)   -   (37,998)

Loss before benefit from income taxes (16,183)   (53,960)   (11,319)   19,083   (62,379)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (359)   (3,521)   (1,996)   -   (5,876)
Loss from continuing operations (15,824)   (50,439)   (9,323)   19,083   (56,503)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax -   1,175   (2,531)   -   (1,356)
Net loss (15,824)$   (49,264)$   (11,854)$   19,083$   (57,859)$

Adjusted net income and Adjusted EBITDA:
Amortization of intangible assets 2,646$   46,492$   18,493$   -$   67,631$
Impact of fresh-start reporting 19,083   (19,083)   -
Recapitalization and acquisition-related costs 8,862   6,641   9,900   -   25,403
Restructuring 2,884   (576)   287   -   2,595
Warrant fair value adjustment and foreign currency -   (1,001)   (16,377)   -   (17,378)
Stock-based compensation expense -   -   4,817   -   4,817
Tax impact of non-GAAP adjustments (319)   10,033   2,432   -   12,145
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax -   (1,175)   2,531   -   1,356

Adjusted net income from continuing operations (1,751)$   30,233$   10,229$   -$   38,710$

Benefit from income taxes, excluding tax impacts above (40)   (13,554)   (4,428)   -   (18,021)
Interest expense, net 11,970   16,703   9,256   -   37,929
Depreciation 1,473   1,776   1,006   -   4,255
Non-recurring costs and other (714)   626   154   -   66

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations 10,938$   35,784$   16,217$   -$   62,939$

Adjusted EBITDA Margin % 22%

(1) GAAP results of Skillsoft include Global Knowledge subsequent to June 11, 2021.

(2) Non-GAAP revenue adjustments include the add back of (i) non-cash deferred revenue fair value adjustments and (ii) reseller fees, which are presented on a net
basis in GAAP revenue.

(3) Non-GAAP revenue adjustment includes proforma Codecademy revenue to allow better comparison against the three months ended July 31, 2022.

For the Six Months Ended July 31, 2021

Non-GAAP
Revenue

Adjustments (2) Combined
Global

Knowledge Skillsoft Skillsoft (1) Codecademy (3)

	Q2 FY2023 Earnings supplement�